PG-E 00000177 / 11-07-01 / RV AE
Hyva Cylinders
Introduction
Introduction
Hyva telescopic cylinders
After sales service
Hyva is the world's Nr.1 producer of hydraulic tipping cylinders for the commercial vehicle industry. Hyva
designs and manufactures a complete range of telescopic tipping cylinders, both for front-end and underbody

H
*
max. 29° (extended)
J
K
*
* including pull out
L
J
PG-E 00000177 / 11-07-01 / RV AE
Hyva Cylinders
Front-end with outer cover
FC 129 front-end cylinders with outer cover
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
715 04 180 AL23180 FC 129-3-03460-000A-K0343 190 34 - 58 198 37 1”SAE 1484 91 343 190
715 04 220 AL23220 FC 129-3-03880-000A-K0343 190 33 - 54 215 42 1”SAE 1634 91 343 190
715 04 250 AL24250 FC 129-3-04270-000A-K0343 190 34 - 62 229 46 1”SAE 1764 91 343 190
715 04 262 AL24262 FC 129-4-04280-070A-K0343 190 22 - 54 202 40 1”SAE 1399 91 343 190
715 04 290 AL24290 FC 129-4-04620-000A-K0343 190 22 - 50 212 43 1”SAE 1474 91 343 190
715 04 392 AL25392 FC 129-4-05180-070A-K0343 190 22 - 41 231 48 1”SAE 1644 91 343 190
* incl. 20 mm pull out (p.o.); tolerances -5 +30
FC 110 front-end cylinders with outer cover
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (Kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

L
H
*
max. 29° (extended)
J
K
*
* including pull out
L
PG-E 00000177 / 11-07-01 / RV AE
Hyva Cylinders
Front-end with outer cover
FC 149, 169 & 191 front-end cylinders with outer cover
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
715 05 220 AL43220 FC 149-3-03880-000A-K0343 190 48 - 71 250 56 1”SAE 1644 96 343 190
715 05 256 AL44256 FC 149-3-04270-000A-K0343 190 50 - 73 266 62 1”SAE 1774 96 343 190
715 05 262 AL44262 FC 149-4-04280-070A-K0343 190 36 - 73 236 55 1”SAE 1399 96 343 190
715 05 292 AL44292 FC 149-4-04620-070A-K0343 190 36 - 68 247 59 1”SAE 1474 96 343 190
715 05 354 AL44354 FC 149-4-04940-000A-K0343 190 35 - 74 259 63 1”SAE 1554 96 343 190
715 05 404 AL45404 FC 149-4-05180-070A-K0343 190 34 - 68 270 66 1”SAE 1634 96 343 190
715 05 422 AL45422 FC 149-4-05460-070A-K0343 190 34 - 64 280 69 1”SAE 1714 96 343 190
715 06 260 AL64260 FC 169-4-04280-000A-K0343 190 53 - 81 268 73 1”SAE 1394 106 343 190
715 06 290 AL64290 FC 169-4-04620-000A-K0343 190 52 - 82 282 78 1”SAE 1479 106 343 190
715 06 320 AL64320 FC 169-4-04940-000A-K0343 190 51 - 79 295 84 1”SAE 1559 106 343 190
715 06 390 AL65390 FC 169-4-05180-000A-K0343 190 51 - 84 310 87 1”SAE 1629 106 343 190
715 06 410 AL75410 FC 169-5-05355-000A-K0343 190 35 - 74 285 80 1”SAE 1384 106 343 190
715 06 430 AL65430 FC 169-4-05460-000A-K0343 190 50 - 81 319 92 1”SAE 1699 106 343 190
715 06 440 AL65440 FC 169-4-05700-000A-K0343 190 49 - 77 329 96 1”SAE 1769 106 343 190
715 06 450 AL75450 FC 169-5-05780-000A-K0343 190 35 - 66 300 87 1”SAE 1469 106 343 190
715 06 490 AL76490 FC 169-5-06180-000A-K0343 190 34 - 62 314 93 1”SAE 1549 106 343 190
715 06 550 AL76550 FC 169-5-06830-000A-K0343 190 34 - 57 340 102 1”SAE 1709 106 343 190
715 06 580 AL77580 FC 169-5-07130-000A-K0343 190 34 - 50 351 107 1”SAE 1759 106 343 190
715 06 678 AL77678 FC 169-5-07630-004A-K0343 190 33 - 47 373 114 1”SAE 1889 106 343 190
715 06 720 AL78720 FC 169-5-08130-000A-K0486 190 33 - 46 387 122 1”SAE 1989 106 486 190
715 06 860 AL79860 FC 169-5-09030-000C-K0486 150 26 - 35 424 135 1”SAE 2209 106 486 190
715 06 910 AL79910 FC 169-5-09530-000D-K0486 135 23 - 30 441 143 1”SAE 2309 106 486 190
715 07 424 AL85424 FC 191-4-05460-000A-K0343 190 68 - 90 381 120 1”SAE 1712 116 343 190
715 07 452 AL85452 FC 191-5-05780-000A-K0343 190 51 - 83 358 114 1”SAE 1482 116 343 190
715 07 490 AL86490 FC 191-5-06180-000A-K0343 190 59 - 79 375 122 1”SAE 1562 116 343 190
715 07 580 AL87580 FC 191-5-07130-000A-K0343 190 49 - 72 420 140 1”SAE 1772 116 343 190
715 07 680 AL87680 FC 191-5-07630-004A-K0343 190 49 - 69 447 150 1”SAE 1902 116 343 190
715 07 720 AL88720 FC 191-5-08130-000A-K0486 190 48 - 67 463 160 1”SAE 2002 116 343 190
715 07 860 AL89860 FC 191-5-09030-000B-K0486 170 43 - 57 508 177 1”SAE 2212 116 486 190
715 07 910 AL89910 FC 191-5-09530-000C-K0486 150 37 - 49 529 187 1”SAE 2312 116 486 190
* incl. 20 mm pull out (p.o.); tolerances -5 +30
FC 214 Front-end cylinder with outer cover
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

715 32 160 AQ03160 FE 091-3-03205-001A-K1424 190 11 - 18   92 16 1”SAE 1477 81 1424 160
715 33 164 AQ13164 FE 110-3-03205-009A-K1399 190 21 - 46   98 24 1”SAE 1452 86 1399 190
715 33 200 AQ13200 FE 110-3-03700-001A-K1529 190 20 - 37 109 28 1”SAE 1582 86 1529 190
715 34 180 AQ23180 FE 129-3-03460-001A-K1449 190 33 - 59 129 37 1”SAE 1502 91 1449 190
715 34 220 AQ23220 FE 129-3-03880-001A-K1609 190 32 - 56 142 42 1”SAE 1652 91 1609 190
* incl. 20 mm pull out (p.o.); tolerances -5 +30
Front-end with eye
FE 149, 169, 191 & 214 front-end cylinders with eye
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
715 35 226 AQ43226 FE 149-3-03880-009A-K1644 190 47 - 68 168 56 1”SAE 1697   96 1644 190
715 35 300 AQ44300 FE 149-4-04620-009A-K1484 190 35 - 70 171 59 1”SAE 1527   96 1484 190
715 35 320 AQ44320 FE 149-4-04940-001A-K1529 190 34 - 66 179 63 1”SAE 1582   96 1529 190
715 36 302 AQ64302 FE 169-4-04620-019A-K1479 190 51 - 83 206 78 1”SAE 1522 106 1479 700
715 36 392 AQ65392 FE 169-4-05180-011A-K1604 190 50 - 83 227 88 1”SAE 1657 106 1604 290
715 36 426 AQ75426 FE 169-5-05355-019A-K1394 190 35 - 66 212 80 1”SAE 1437 106 1394 700
715 36 470 AQ75470 FE 169-5-05780-019A-K1559 190 34 - 60 224 87 1”SAE 1612 106 1559 700
715 36 504 AQ76504 FE 169-5-06180-019A-K1559 190 34 - 58 236 93 1”SAE 1612 106 1559 700
715 36 522 AQ76522 FE 169-5-06480-011A-K1604 190 34 - 56 247 97 1”SAE 1657 106 1604 290
715 36 556 AQ76556 FE 169-5-06830-011B-K1674 170 30 - 48 258 102 1”SAE 1723 106 1674 700
715 36 594 AQ77594 FE 169-5-07130-019C-K1769 150 26 - 37 266 107 1”SAE 1822 106 1769 700
715 37 490 AQ86490 FE 191-5-06180-011A-K1527 190 49 - 84 281 122 1”SAE 1570 116 1527    700
715 37 668 AQ87668 FE 191-6-07420-019B-K1677 170 30 - 43 300 131 1”SAE 1720 116 1677 700
715 37 860 AQ89860 FE 191-5-09030-011E-K2177 110 27 - 36 395 177 1”SAE 2230 116 2177 290
715 38 584 AQ97582 FE 214-5-07130-011A-K1722 190 60 - 84 380 180 1”SAE 1784 135 1722 390
* incl. 20 mm pull out (p.o.); tolerances -5 +30
01-6
Dash pot and last stage double acting cylinders
Part no. Kit no. Description Press Tipping Weight Vol. Oil H* J K* L
(bar) weight (tons) (kg.) (ltr.) inlet (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
715 34 228 - FE 129-3-03850-009A-K1609-DP 190 32 - 55 142 41 1”SAE 1662 91 1609 190
715 04 172 - FC 129-3-03410-009A-K0343-1DA 190 34 - 57 172 37 1”SAE 1484 91   343 190
715 05 380 - FC 149-4-05150-009A-K0343-1DA 190 34 - 67 260 66 1”SAE 1644 96   343 190
* incl. 20 mm pull out (p.o.); tolerances -5 +30
H
*
max. 29° (extended)

718 38 960 Cylinder cap FE/FEE 169
718 38 965 Cylinder cap FE/FEE 191-5/6
718 38 970 Cylinder cap FE/FEE 214-5
718 38 975 Cylinder cap FE/FEE 214-6/7
718 38 983 Dust ring base FE 169-5
718 38 984 Dust ring base FE 191-5/6
017 02 973 Cylinder cap FC 129
017 02 972 Cylinder cap FC 149/169
017 02 971 Cylinder cap FC 191/214
Cylinder cap FE/FEE 110
PG-E 00000177 / 11-07-01 / RV AE
Hyva Cylinders
Three-way under body tipping cylinder UMB/UME
Part no. Description Tipping weight Body length Weight Oil inlet K*
(tons) (kg.) (mm) (mm)
714 04 203 UMB 129-3-0700-K318-45-½“-HC 15 - 21 2400 - 3100 46 ½” 45 318
714 04 291 UMB 129-4-1020-K205-45-½“-HC 12 - 20 3100 - 4000 49 ½” 45 205
714 04 429 UMB 129-4-1500-K205-45-½“-HC 11 - 20 4100 - 5400 60 ½” 45 205
714 04 421 UMB 129-5-1480-K192-45-½“-HC 6 - 17 4100 - 5400 59 ½” 45 192
714 04 537 UMB 129-5-1880-K192-45-½“-HC 6 - 17 4900 - 6500 67 ½” 45 192
714 05 429 UMB 149-4-1500-K265-50-¾“-HC 18 - 28 4300 - 5600 76 ¾” 50 265
714 05 365 UMB 149-5-1280-K258-50-¾“-HC 12 - 23 3800 - 5000 64 ¾” 50 258
714 05 421 UMB 149-5-1480-K258-50-¾“-HC 12 - 23 4200 - 5600 69 ¾” 50 258
714 05 537 UMB 149-5-1880-K258-50-¾“-HC 11 - 23 5100 - 6700 79 ¾” 50 258
714 05 509 UMB 149-6-1780-K245-50-¾“-HC 6 - 17 4900 - 6400 75 ¾” 50 245
714 06 421 UMB 169-5-1480-K265-50-¾“-HC 19 - 29 4400 - 5800 84 ¾” 50 265
714 06 537 UMB 169-5-1880-K265-50-¾“-HC 18 - 28 5300 - 7000 96 ¾” 50 265
714 06 509 UMB 169-6-1780-K258-50-¾“-HC 12 - 23 5000 - 6700 86 ¾” 50 258
714 06 647 UMB 169-6-2260-K258-50-¾“-HC 13 - 25 5600 - 7300 99 ¾” 50 258
714 06 517 UMB 169-7-1800-K245-50-¾“-HC 7 - 17 5100 - 6700 85 ¾” 50 245
714 06 675 UMB 169-7-2360-K245-50-¾“-HC 7 - 19 5700 - 7500 99 ¾” 50 245
714 07 511 UMB 191-6-1780-K270-60-¾“-HC 19 - 34 5000 - 6700 107 ¾” 60 270
714 07 519 UMB 191-7-1800-K278-60-¾“-HC 12 - 28 5100 - 6800 108 ¾” 60 278
714 07 681 UMB 191-8-2380-K278-60-¾“-HC 7 - 22 5800 - 7600 116 ¾” 60 278
* K dimension is including 20 mm pull-out -0 +20